
 
 

30 May 2022 
 
 

Joint Strategic Committee 
 

Date: 
 

7 June 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Worthing Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Neil Parkin (Adur Leader), Angus Dunn (Adur 
Deputy Leader), Carson Albury, Kevin Boram, Emma Evans and Steve Neocleous. 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Dr Beccy Cooper (Worthing Leader), 
Cathy Glynn-Davies, Martin McCabe, Helen Silman, Emma Taylor, John Turley, 
Carl Walker (Worthing Deputy Leader), Vicki Wells and Rosey Whorlow 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 16 

March 2022, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

3. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Wednesday 1st June 2022 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
 (Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
 

4. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent.  

 
5. Chief Executive's use of urgency powers to settle the waste dispute  (Pages 

5 - 12) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Executive, a copy is attached as Item 5. 

 
6. Improving our Democracy and Governance Practices  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 6. 
 

7. Delivery of Housing for Emergency & Temporary Accommodation - South 
Street, Lancing  (Pages 23 - 34) 

 
 To consider a report from the Director for the Economy, a copy is attached as 

item 7. 
 

8. Delivery of Housing for Emergency & Temporary Accommodation - Victoria 
Rd, Worthing  (Pages 35 - 46) 

 
 To consider a report from the Director for the Economy, a copy is attached as 

item 8. 
 

Part B - Not for Publication – Exempt Information Reports 
 
None. 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be live streaming the meeting, including public question time. A 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
Democratic Services Lead  
01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Andrew Mathias 
Senior Solicitor  
01903 221032 
andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
7 June 2022

Key Decision [Yes]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Chief Executive's use of urgency powers to settle the waste dispute

Report by the Chief Executive

Officer Contact Details
Sarah Gobey, Chief Financial Officer
Tel: 01273 221221
E-mail: sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. A significant proportion of staff in the Waste and Cleansing team started
industrial action on the 14th March 2022. Following negotiation with both
the GMB and Unison, both sides reached agreement on the 8th April 2022
allowing the strike to come to an end.

1.2. The resulting settlement has significant unbudgeted cost implications for
the Councils. Under the Council’s financial regulations, officers are not
allowed to enter into agreements with unbudgeted financial consequences,
consequently the Chief Executive approved the use of the Council’s
reserves to fund the costs associated with the strike and associated new
pay arrangements using urgency powers as set out in the constitution.

2. Recommendations

2.1    The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to note the content of the
report and endorse the urgent decision made by the Chief Executive to
settle the industrial action.

5

Agenda Item 5



3. Context

3.1. Towards the end of 2021 the national shortage of HGV drivers led to
concerns about recruitment and retention of these roles in the waste
service.  It became clear that our salaries were falling behind the local
market and to support the recruitment of HGV drivers a market
supplement payment of £2,000 per qualified driver was introduced in
October 2022.

3.2. It also became clear that other frontline roles in the service needed to be
reviewed as a result of which a formal review process was initiated with
the Unison as the recognised trade union.  The scope of the review
included pay as well as initiating meaningful engagement with the
workforce. Provision for both the market supplements and the likely
outcome of the regradings as part of the review were built into the
2022/23 budget.

3.3. Despite these measures the GMB balloted for industrial action amongst its
members in February 2022, with industrial action starting on 14th March
2022.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1. As a result of the industrial action, the Council decided to mitigate the
impact to the local community and reduce fire risks by arranging for
private sector providers to undertake some collections from bin stores;
arranging for the extended opening of local tips run by West Sussex
County Council providing greater opportunity for residen
[...]
ars, both Adur and Worthing Councils have
developed plans and established new resources to enable the
increased participation of residents and communities in policy
development and decision making.

1.2. New posts have been established including a Participation Lead and
a Data Lead to improve our ability to understand and engage with our
communities.

1.3. In support of the aim of continuing to improve participation and
transparency in decision-making, an internal review by the councils’
Monitoring Officer has identified opportunities for modernising both
Council’s  constitutions, and this is about to enter the member
consultation stage over summer 2022, via a Working Group to be set
up by the Joint Governance Committee at its meeting on 31 May
2022.  This work will be carried out independently but with parallel
timetables where possible for each Council.

1.4. Further, the change of Administration and party at Worthing Borough
Council creates a need to consider how decisions are best made in
both the joint and individual authority arenas.

1.5. The report proposes the creation of sub-committees of the Joint
Strategic Committee - Worthing Executive and Adur Executive - to

13

Agenda Item 6



which would be delegated in full any decisions solely affecting the
relevant Council. The intention is that it will improve the ability for our
communities to understand how and where key “place based”
decisions are taken, and how they are able to more fully participate.

1.6. The new arrangements would be piloted over a period of 6-12
months during which they will be reviewed to assess the impact on
communities, decision-making and resources.

1.7. Options are also being developed for holding meetings away from
the usual council buildings, enabling the Executives (subject to
budget availability) to take decision making even closer to the
communities they serve, if they choose.

1.8. Both Councils continue to highly value the joint arrangements in
place, and all decisions in the joint arena will continue to be made at
the Joint Strategic Committee as part of these proposals.

1.9. Similar proposals are being developed for the greater utilisation of
the separate Worthing and Adur Overview and Scrutiny Committees
and/or the establishment of sub-committees of JOSC for
individual-authority matters, while JOSC would remain the forum for
all joint matters. This will be considered as part of the constitution
Working Group, and may require amendments to be made to the
Joint Services Agreement, which will be brought to the Joint Strategic
Committee as well as the Joint Governance Committee for
consideration in due course, before being ratified by both Full
Councils.

1.10. Subject to approval by the Joint Strategic Committee, the first
sub-committee meetings would start in July and take place monthly,
subject to requirements.  To ensure efficient use of officer and
member time and costs, meetings will only take place if there are
sufficient agenda items, or subject to urgency.

1.11. It is anticipated that the Joint Strategic Committee may be able to
meet less frequently under the new arrangements, although this is
subject to trial and review during the pilot period.

1.12. Given the disparity in the sizes of each Council’s Executives,
agreement would need to be reached on the principle that the same
number of Executive Members from each council would be present at
each JSC meeting to ensure equality of voting.

1.13. For information, it is expected that the reviews to the constitutions will
be presented to the Joint Governance Committee on 27 September
2022 for consideration and onward recommendation to Full Councils
for approval in October 2022.

14



2. Recommendations

2.1. To approve the establishment of a Worthing Executive
Sub-Committee and an Adur Executive Sub-Committee, with the
terms of reference as set out in paragraph 3.11, below.

2.2. To note the process for reviewing the constitutions and the proposed
changes to scrutiny arrangem
[...]
ouncil, to consider Executive functions
solely relating to that Council.

3) The Worthing Executive Sub-Committee shall consist of the Executive
Members of Worthing Borough Council, to consider Executive functions
solely relating to that Council.

4) The Chair of each sub-committees shall be the Executive Leader of the
relevant Council. In the Chair’s absence, the sub-committee may
appoint a Chair from among its members.

5) The sub-committees shall meet at such times, dates and venues as are
determined by the Chair of the sub-committee.

6) For a sub-committee meeting to be quorate there must be at least
three members present.

7) In the event of a Member being unable to attend a meeting of a
sub-committee, there is no ability to appoint a substitute Member.

8) Each sub-committee Member shall have one vote in its proceedings.
The Chair may exercise a second or casting vote.

9) Each sub-committee may arrange for the discharge of its functions by
an Officer and in doing so will set out clearly any limits upon such
delegation.

10)Each sub-committee may establish working groups to assist it in its
work and in doing so will set clear terms of reference for them. Such
working groups will not be decision-making bodies.

11)All reports to each of the sub-committees shall contain risk impact
assessments for the other council.

3.11. The formation of the sub-committees may result in fewer JSC meetings
being required, so that they could be held less frequently than
presently (11 times per year).

17



3.12. Given the disparity in the sizes of each Council’s Executives,
agreement has been reached between the Leaders of each Council on
the principle that the same number of Executive Members from each
council will be present at each JSC meeting to ensure equality of
voting.

3.12.1. The default position will be attendance by three Executive
members from each Council, namely the Leader, Deputy Leader
and Resources portfolio holder.  For Adur, the Deputy Leader is
also the Res
[...]
ment in the
democratic process.

22



Joint Strategic Committee
7 June 2022

Key Decision Yes

Ward(s) Affected: Widewater

Delivery of housing for Emergency & Temporary Accommodation - South
Street, Lancing

Report by the Director for the Economy

Officer Contact Details
Anthony Probert
Development Manager
anthony.probert@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1. This report follows the publication of the Adur and Worthing Housing

Strategy for 2020-2023, ‘Delivering Pathways to Affordable Homes’
document and subsequent Delivery Plans.

1.2. This report outlines the increasing demand for emergency and
temporary accommodation (EA/TA) in Adur, the Council’s
commitment to owning its own stock of EA/TA and benefits to the
Council of doing so, and the suitability of the South Street site to
deliver this type of accommodation, owned and managed by the
Council.

1.3. The report seeks agreement of Members to redevelop this site for the
purpose of providing Council owned EA/TA and approval of a budget
to progress both a planning application and development on site.

2. Recommendations
2.1. To approve the approach to development of the South Street Car

Park site set out within this paper to enable the council to fulfil its

23

Agenda Item 7



statutory housing duties under S188 and S193 of the Housing Act
1996.

2.2. To release £2.336m from the Temporary and Emergency
Accommodation budget to enable the project to progress through
planning and to completion of the construction stage.

2.3. To delegate authority to the Head of Major Projects & Investment to
invite tenders for the construction work, and to enter into all
necessary contracts to enable the project to progress through the
construction phase to completion, in consultation with Executive
Members.

2.4. To note that a further report will be presented to the Executive
Member post procurement, to confirm the final costs associated with
the scheme and the viability of the proposal.

3. Context

3.1. S
[...]
nsumption of renewable electricity. Care will be taken to
design homes to minimise consumption of water, minimise run-off to sewers,
address overheating risks and promote sustainable transportation measures.

4. Governance
The proposals in this report are in line with the Councils’ Housing Strategy
and Platform for Places document.

33



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
7 June 2022

Key Decision Yes

Ward(s) Affected: Central

Delivery of housing for Emergency & Temporary Accommodation - Victoria
Road, Worthing

Report by the Director for the Economy

Officer Contact Details
Anthony Probert
Development Manager
anthony.probert@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. This report follows the publication of the Adur and Worthing Housing
Strategy for 2020-2023, ‘Delivering Pathways to Affordable Homes’
document and subsequent Delivery Plans.

1.2. This report outlines the increasing demand for emergency and
temporary accommodation (EA/TA) in Worthing, the Council’s
commitment to owning its own stock of EA/TA, and reviews the
options available to the Council for the future of the Victoria Road
site, with development of the site as EA/TA the preferred option both
economically and in terms of meeting an established local need.

1.3. The report seeks agreement of Councillors to redevelop this site for
the purpose of providing Council owned EA/TA and approval of a
budget to progress both a planning application and development on
site.

2. Recommendations

35

Agenda Item 8



2.1. To approve the preferred option for the future of the Victoria Road site
set out within this paper to enable the council to fulfil its statutory
housing duties under S188 and S193 of the Housing Act 1996.

2.2. To approve a virement of £440,000 to the temporary and emergency
accommodation budget funded by external funding from Homes
England. This will increase the overall available budget to £3.541m.

2.3. To release £3.403m from the Temporary and Emergency
Accommodation budget to enable the project to progress through
planning and to completion of the construction stage

2.4. To delegate authority to the Head of Major Projects & Investment to
invite tenders for the construction work, and to enter into all
necessary contracts to enable the project to progress through the
construction phase to completion, in consultation with Executive
Members.

2.5. To note that a further report will be presented to the Executive
Member post procurement, to confirm the final costs associated with
the scheme and the viability of the proposal.

3. Context

3.1. 20-22 Victoria Road in Worthing comprises an underutilised site of
approximately 0.3 acres. The site includes two small single-storey temporary
buildings and hardstanding. The Council has leased the site to the South
East Reserve Forces & Cadet Association since 1973. Due to a declining
membership base, ATC have served a notice to vacate and the premises will
become unoccupied and return to the Council in May 2022.

3.2. The site is identified in Worthing Borough Council’s Strategic Housing Land
Availability Assessment (SHLAA, 2020 update) as a potential development
site but rejected as it is ‘currently in community use and there is no
indication that this use will cease’. Since then, and with the Council’s
commitment to housing delivery demonstrated in the Housing Strategy
2020-2023 and ‘Delivering Pathways to Affordable Homes’ documents, the
site’s suitability for development has been re-evaluated.

3.3. Chapter 3 of the Housing Strategy outlines the local need for affordable
housing, in the context of increasing prices and rents. Based on
demographic projections, there is a need for 653 additional affordable
dwellings (of all tenures) per annum across the region.

3.4. Priority 3 of the Housing Strategy demonstrates the Council’s commitment to
delivery of affordable housing, including a commitment to delivery of 250

36



homes directly by Adur & Worthing Councils. 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Worthing 
 

7 June 2022 
 

 Councillor Carl Walker (Chairman) 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Other Members Present  
 

Worthing Borough Council:- Councillor Kevin Jenkins  
 
 
 
JSC/1/22-23   Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest.    
 
JSC/2/22-23   Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes from the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 16 March 
2022, were approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
JSC/3/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
Mr Sean McDonald, a Worthing Resident, asked when the Worthing Executive Member 
portfolios and responsibilities would be made public. The Worthing Deputy Leader replied 
that the administration was currently changing the portfolios and areas of responsibility to 
ensure that they responded to public need. This process took time as it was not 
straightforward, however, this work was nearly complete and the portfolios would be 
published shortly.  
 
Mr Sean McDonald, a Worthing Resident, also asked a question seeking clarification 
regarding comments made by the Worthing Leader, which were quoted in the Herald on 
the 31st May, in relation to ‘people having a fair and decent living wage’. What was the 

Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

Councillor Neil Parkin 

Councillor Angus Dunn 

*Councillor Carson Albury  
*Councillor Kevin Boram 

Councillor Emma Evans 

Councillor Steve Neocleous 
 

*Councillor Dr Beccy Cooper 
Councillor Cathy Glynn-Davies 

Councillor Martin McCabe 

*Councillor Helen Silman  
Councillor Emma Taylor 
Councillor John Turley 

Councillor Vicki Wells 

Councillor Rosey Whorlow  
 

* Member not present 
 

 



 
2 

likely financial impact and cost to local taxpayers? The Worthing Deputy Leader replied 
that the administration had given a commitment to doing everything they possibly could 
to pay the Council’s workers as good and as decent a wage as possible so they could 
support and feed their families as well as meeting high energy costs.  
  
Mr Sean McDonald, a Worthing Resident, also asked a question in relation to comments 
made by the Worthing Leader, reported in the Herald on the 27th May, in relation to the 
Chatsmore Farm appeal. Was the Labour administration prepared to follow its words with 
deeds and support the appeal all the way through to the High Court? The Worthing 
Deputy Leader replied yes, the Labour administration would be appealing the decision.  
 
JSC/4/22-23   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
JSC/5/22-23   Chief Executive's use of urgency powers to settle the waste 

dispute 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Chief executive, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as Item 5. 
 
The Committee was informed that a significant proportion of staff in the Waste and 
Cleansing team started industrial action on the 14th March 2022. Following negotiation 
with both the GMB and Unison, both sides reached agreement on the 8th April 2022 
allowing the strike to come to an end. 
The resulting settlement had significant unbudgeted cost implications for the Councils. 
Under the Council’s financial regulations, officers were not allowed to enter into 
agreements with unbudgeted financial consequences, consequently the Chief Executive 
approved the use of the Council’s reserves to fund the costs associated with the strike 
and associated new pay arrangements using urgency powers as set out in the 
constitution. 
 
A Member asked a question regarding the financial risks posed to residents following the 
settlement. Officers advised that the risks were primarily related to inflation on the 
Council’s budgets which was showing up in several different places. The Council was 
expecting pay awards of at least 4%, provision had been made in the budget for a 5% 
increase. Until the pay settlement was agreed, the Council wouldn’t have certainty on this 
figure. In addition, inflation was also affecting energy costs. Since the budget was set, the 
war in Ukraine had had a significant impact on the energy markets. Diesel costs were 
expected to rise by 50%, electricity costs were expected to rise by 50% and the cost of 
gas was expected to rise by 300%. At this early stage in the financial year, officers were 
expecting cost pressures in Worthing of £750k excluding the cost of the strike action. As 
a result, a recommended programme of action would be proposed to the Council to help 
bring the budget back in line  by the end of the financial year. This would form the basis 
of a report to the Committee in July 2022.   
 
As a supplementary question, the Member asked how the withdrawal of the sum of 
£371k would affect the percentage of net revenue expenditure, which ideally should be 
held between 6 and 10%. Would the Council still achieve this? Officers advised that it 
would be recommended that the sum be taken from the capacity issues reserve, rather 
than the working balance, to preserve the working balance to manage the in year risks 



 
3 

that the Council was experiencing. Therefore, the working balance would be at the upper 
limit and was currently around 10%.    
 
A Member highlighted that reserves could only be replaced from one source, the Council 
taxpayer. Therefore, he sought clarification as to how many Worthing Labour Councillors 
had been supported by the GMB? Councillor Walker agreed to provide a written 
response to the question following the meeting.  
 
Members welcomed the report and thanked officers for their work to resolve this matter. 
The recommendation in the report was proposed by Councillor Vicki Wells, seconded by 
Councillor Angus Dunn and unanimously supported.    
 
Decision 
 
The Joint Strategic Committee noted the content of the report and endorsed the urgent 
decision made by the Chief Executive to settle the industrial action. 
 
Call In:  
 
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 17th June 2022. 
 
JSC/6/22-23   Improving our Democracy and Governance Practices 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 6. 
 
The Committee was informed that over the last two years, both Adur and Worthing 
Councils had developed plans and established new resources to enable the increased 
participation of residents and communities in policy development and decision making. 
New posts had been established including a Participation Lead and a Data Lead to 
improve our ability to understand and engage with our communities. 
 
In support of the aim of continuing to improve participation and transparency in decision-
making, an internal review by the councils’ Monitoring Officer had identified opportunities 
for modernising both Council’s constitutions, and this was about to enter the member 
consultation stage over summer 2022, via a Working Group, agreed to be set up by the 
Joint Governance Committee at its meeting on 31 May 2022.  This work would be carried 
out independently but with parallel timetables where possible for each Council. 
 
Further, the change of Administration at Worthing Borough Council created a need to 
consider how decisions were best made in both the joint and individual authority arenas. 
 
The report proposed the creation of sub-committees of the Joint Strategic Committee - 
Worthing Executive and Adur Executive - to which would be delegated in full any 
decisions solely affecting the relevant Council. The intention was that it would improve 
the ability for our communities to understand how and where key “place based” decisions 
were taken, and how they were able to more fully participate.  
 
The new arrangements would be piloted over a period of 6-12 months during which they 
will be reviewed to assess the impact on communities, decision-making and resources.     



 
4 

Options were also being developed for holding meetings away from the usual council 
buildings, enabling the Executives (subject to budget availability) to take decision-making 
even closer to the communities they serve, if they choose. 
 
Both Councils continued to highly value the joint arrangements in place, and all decisions 
in the joint arena would continue to be made at the Joint Strategic Committee as part of 
these proposals. 
 
Similar proposals were being developed for the greater utilisation of the separate 
Worthing and Adur Overview and Scrutiny Committees and/or the establishment of sub-
committees of JOSC for individual-authority matters, whilst JOSC would remain the 
forum for all joint matters. This would be considered as part of the constitution Working 
Group, and may require amendments to be made to the Joint Committee Agreement, 
which will be brought to the Joint Strategic Committee as well as the Joint Governance 
Committee for consideration in due course, before being ratified by both Full Councils. 
 
Subject to approval by the Joint Strategic Committee, the first sub-committee meetings 
would start in July and take place monthly, subject to requirements.  To ensure efficient 
use of officer and member time and costs, meetings would only take place if there were 
sufficient agenda items, or subject to urgency. 
 
It was anticipated that the Joint Strategic Committee may be able to meet less frequently 
under the new arrangements, although this was subject to trial and review during the pilot 
period.   
 
Given the disparity in the sizes of each Council’s Executives, agreement would need to 
be reached on the principle that the same number of Executive Members from each 
council would be present at each JSC meeting to ensure equality of voting. 
 
For information, it was expected that the reviews to the constitutions would be presented 
to the Joint Governance Committee on 27 September 2022 for consideration and onward 
recommendation to Full Councils for approval in October 2022.  
 
The Leader of Adur District Council clarified that the Adur Sub-Committee meetings 
would continue to have a full membership of 6 Executive Members and would continue to 
meet in the Shoreham Centre.  
 
The Deputy Leader of Worthing Council welcomed the positive direction set out in the 
report, highlighting that there was a movement amongst progressive local authorities to 
do more place based work. For a lot of people, the nature of the town hall was quite 
intimidating and didn’t necessarily feel open to the public. To be successful in the 
community, the Council would need to build successful engagement and communications 
strategies that let people in an area know that the Council was coming and wanted to 
listen and engage with residents. He believed that the proposed changes would lead to a 
much closer relationship between the Council and residents.         
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Emma Evans, 
seconded by Councillor Angus Dunn and unanimously supported. 
 
Decision   
 
The Joint Strategic Committee:-  



 
5 

 
a. approved the establishment of a Worthing Executive Sub-Committee and an Adur 

Executive Sub-Committee, with the terms of reference as set out in paragraph 3.11 of the 
report; and 

 
b. noted the process for reviewing the constitutions and the proposed changes to scrutiny 

arrangements. 

 
Call In: 
 
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 17th June 2022. 
 
JSC/7/22-23   Delivery of Housing for Emergency & Temporary 

Accommodation - South Street, Lancing 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for the Economy, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 7. 
 
The report followed the publication of the Adur and Worthing Housing Strategy for 2020-
2023, ‘Delivering Pathways to Affordable Homes’ document and subsequent Delivery 
Plans, outlining the increasing demand for emergency and temporary accommodation 
(EA/TA) in Adur, the Council’s commitment to owning its own stock of EA/TA and 
benefits to the Council of doing so, and the suitability of the South Street site to deliver 
this type of accommodation, owned and managed by the Council. 
 
The report sought agreement to redevelop this site for the purpose of providing Council 
owned EA/TA and approval of a budget to progress both a planning application and 
development of the site.  
 
Members thanked officers for the report and welcomed the proposals.  
 
The recommendations, as set out in the report, were proposed by Councillor Steve 
Neocleous, seconded by Councillor Emma Evans and supported by the Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
The Joint Strategic Committee:- 
 

a. approved the approach to development of the South Street Car Park site to enable the 
council to fulfil its statutory housing duties under S188 and S193 of the Housing Act 1996; 

 
b. approved the release of £2.336m from the Temporary and Emergency Accommodation 

budget to enable the project to progress through planning to completion of the 
construction stage; 

 
c. delegated authority to the Head of Major Projects & Investment to invite tenders for the 

construction work, and to enter into all necessary contracts to enable the project to 
progress through the construction phase to completion, in consultation with Executive 
Members; and  

d. noted that a further report would be presented to the Executive Member post 
procurement, to confirm the final costs associated with the scheme and the viability of the 
proposal. 



 
6 

 
Call In:  
 
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 17th June 2022. 
 
* Councillor Emma Evans left the meeting at 7.20pm in accordance with the Joint 
Committee Agreement.  
 
JSC/8/22-23   Delivery of Housing for Emergency & Temporary 

Accommodation - Victoria Rd, Worthing 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for the Economy, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 8. 
 
The report followed the publication of the Adur and Worthing Housing Strategy for 2020-
2023, ‘Delivering Pathways to Affordable Homes’ document and subsequent Delivery 
Plans and outlined the increasing demand for emergency and temporary accommodation 
(EA/TA) in Worthing, the Council’s commitment to owning its own stock of EA/TA, and 
reviewed the options available to the Council for the future of the Victoria Road site, with 
development of the site as EA/TA the preferred option both economically and in terms of 
meeting an established local need. 
 
The report sought agreement of Councillors to redevelop this site for the purpose of 
providing Council owned EA/TA and approval of a budget to progress both a planning 
application and development on site. 
 
A Member sought clarification in regards to the financial risks associated with the 
proposals, in particular, whether the financial figures took into account price inflation and 
whether the optimism bias would be sufficient. Officers advised that a stage approach 
had been adopted to mitigate these risks. An inflation figure had been applied to the 
anticipated cost plus an additional optimism bias at 25%. It was acknowledged that the 
construction industry was very volatile at the moment, but officers had confidence that 
the project could be delivered within budget.  
 
It was noted that the Council was constantly balancing the cost of building against the 
rising costs of Emergency and Temporary Accommodation. It was also noted that the 
proposals were born from the previous administration's strategy and a paper would come 
back to the Worthing Sub-Committee in due course.    
 
Consideration was also given to the sustainability measures included within the 
proposals.  
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Rosey Whorlow, 
seconded by Councillor Vicki Wells and supported by the Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
The Joint Strategic Committee  
 

a. approved the preferred option for the future of the Victoria Road site to enable the council 
to fulfil its statutory housing duties under S188 and S193 of the Housing Act 1996; 



 
7 

 
b. approved a virement of £440,000 to the temporary and emergency accommodation 

budget funded by external funding from Homes England. This would increase the overall 
available budget to £3.541m; 

 
c. approved the release £3.403m from the Temporary and Emergency Accommodation 

budget to enable the project to progress through planning and to completion of the 
construction stage; 

 
d. delegated authority to the Head of Major Projects & Investment to invite tenders for the 

construction work, and to enter into all necessary contracts to enable the project to 
progress through the construction phase to completion, in consultation with Executive 
Members;  
 

e. noted that a further report will be presented to the Executive Member post procurement, 
to confirm the final costs associated with the scheme and the viability of the proposal. 
 

 
Call In:  
 
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 17th June 2022. 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 7.34 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


